

Item no.
24
30.04.2024
Saswata

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction**

WPA 893 of 2024

**Nura Subba
versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Avinash Kankani
Mr. Arijit Ghosh
Ms. Swarnali Ghosh
Ms. Angana Rakshit

...For the petitioner

Mr. Nabankur Paul
Mr. Sourav sarkar

...For the respondent nos. 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is retained with the record.
2. The present writ application has been filed, inter alia, praying for a direction upon the respondent no. 3 to declare and publish the results of the examination held on 14th February 2021 for recruitment of primary teachers in connection with GTA Teachers' Eligibility Test (TET) 2021 for class 1 to 5.
3. Mr. Kankani, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner candidly submits that there is not scope for passing any interim order.
4. Mr. Paul, learned advocate appearing for the respondent nos. 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7, on the other hand, submits that the respondent no. 4 being the GTA has no authority and/or competence to conduct the eligibility test (TET) for recruitment of primary teachers. Having regard to the

aforesaid, he prays for leave to file affidavit-in-opposition.

5. Though, the respondent nos. 3 and 4 remain unrepresented, however, since one of the issues involved in the present writ petition is the authority and / jurisdiction of the respondent nos. 3 and 4 to conduct recruitment test for primary teachers, let affidavit-in-opposition to the present writ petition be filed by the respondents within a period of 6 weeks from date. Reply, if any, thereto, be filed 4 weeks thereafter.
6. Liberty to mention after expiry of the period for exchange of affidavits.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)